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BY U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL  (full addressee information is enclosed)

Alameda County 
County of Contra Costa 
City of Alameda 
City of Albany 

City of Berkeley 
City of El Cerrito 
City of Emeryville 
City of Oakland 

City of Piedmont 
City of Richmond 
City of San Leandro  
City of San Pablo

 

September 7, 2021 

RE: NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A GROUNDWATER SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 

Pursuant to California Water Code section 10728.4, the City of Hayward and the East Bay Municipal 
Utility District (“EBMUD”) as the Groundwater Sustainability Agencies for the East Bay Plain Subbasin 
(“Subbasin”) hereby give notice to the legislative body of any city and county within the Subbasin of 
their intent to adopt a Groundwater Sustainability Plan for the Subbasin. A map of the Subbasin area is 
included with this notice.  

Any city or county which receives this notice may request consultation within 30 days of receipt of this 
notice. The City of Hayward and EBMUD shall consult with any city or county timely requesting 
consultation. You may direct any request for consultation, comments, or questions to each 
Groundwater Sustainability Agency’s designated representative: 

EBMUD      City of Hayward 

Grace Su     Cheryl Munoz 
EBMUD      City of Hayward 
Water Supply Improvements Division   Public Works & Utilities Department 
375 11th Street, MS 407    777 B Street Hayward 
Oakland, CA 94607    Hayward, CA 94541 
grace.su@ebmud.com    Cheryl.Munoz@Hayward-Ca.gov 
(510) 287-7013     510-583-4700 
 

No earlier than 90 days after the date of this notice, each Groundwater Sustainability Agency will hold a 
public hearing on the Groundwater Sustainability Plan and consider its adoption. The public hearings are 
currently scheduled as follows: 

City of Hayward:   December 7, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. at 777 B Street, Hayward, CA.  

EBMUD:    December 14, 2021 at 1:15 p.m. at 375 11th Street, Oakland, CA. 

mailto:grace.su@ebmud.com
mailto:Cheryl.Munoz@Hayward-Ca.gov
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These public hearings may be held virtually due to COVID-19.  For up-to-date participation instructions, 
please contact each Groundwater Sustainability Agency’s above-designated representative before the 
hearing date or refer to their respective websites. 

The Draft GSP is currently scheduled to be posted for public review on September 17, 2021 as follows: 

City of Hayward: https://www.hayward-ca.gov/content/sustainable-groundwater-management 

EBMUD: https://www.ebmud.com/sgma 

Public comment will close November 1, 2021.  The City of Hayward and EBMUD shall review 
and consider any comments submitted before the public comment period ends. 

Please contact either of the above-designated representatives if you have any questions regarding this 
notice. 

Very truly yours, 

Cheryl Munoz  Bradley Ledesma 
Water Resources Manager Senior Civil Engineer 
City of Hayward  EBMUD 

Enclosures: Subbasin Map 
Full Addressee List 

https://www.hayward-ca.gov/content/sustainable-groundwater-management
https://www.ebmud.com/sgma
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East Bay Plain Subbasin Map 

 



Organization Title First Name Last Name Mailing Address Email Hard Copy of 
NOI Mailed

PDF of NOI 
Emailed

Alameda County County Administrator Susan Muranishi 1221 Oak Street, Room 555, Oakland, CA 94612 susan.muranishi@acgov.org X X
Alameda County Public Works Mgr. Daniel  Woldesenbet 399 Elmhurst St, Hayward, CA 94544 danielw@acpwa.org X
Alameda County Planning Mgr. Albert Lopez 224 West Winton Avenue, Rm. 111 Hayward, CA 94544 Albert.Lopez@acgov.org X
City of Alameda City Mgr. Eric  Levitt 2263 Santa Clara Ave. Rm 300, Alameda CA, 94501 manager@alamedaca.gov X X
City of Alameda Public Works Mgr. Erin  Smith 950 W Mall Square, Alameda, CA 94501 esmith@alamedaca.gov X

City of Alameda Planning Mgr. Andrew Thomas City Hall Ground Floor 2263 Santa Clara Ave Room 190, Alameda CA 94501 athomas@alamedaca.gov X

City of Albany City Mgr. Nicole Almaguer 1000 San Pablo Avenue Albany, CA 94706 nalmaguer@albanyca.org X X

City of Albany Public Works Dir./City Engineer Mark Hurley 540 Cleveland Ave Albany, CA 94710 mhurley@albanyca.org X

City of Albany Planning Mgr. Anne Hersch 1000 San Pablo Avenue Albany, CA 94706 ahersch@albanyca.org X
City of Berkeley City Mgr. Dee Williams-Ridley 2180 Milvia St, Berkeley, CA 94704 manager@cityofberkeley.info X X
City of Berkeley Dir. of the Public Works Dept. Liam  Garland 2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 publicworks@cityofberkeley.info. X

City of Berkeley
Dir. of  Planning and 
Development Dept. 

Jordan Klein 2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 JKlein@cityofberkeley.info X

City of El Cerrito City Mgr. Karen Pinkos  10890 San Pablo Ave, El Cerrito, CA 94530 kpinkos@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us X X
City of El Cerrito Public Works Mgr. Yvetteh Ortiz 10890 San Pablo Ave El Cerrito, CA 94530 yortiz@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us X
City of El Cerrito Planning Mgr. Sean Moss 10890 San Pablo Avenue, El Cerrito, CA 94530 smoss@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us X

City of Emeryville City Mgr. and Acting Public 
Works Dir.

Christine Daniel 1333 Park Ave, Emeryville, CA 94608 cdaniel@emeryville.org X X

City of Emeryville  Planning & Building Dir. Charles  Bryant 1333 Park Ave, Emeryville, CA 94608 cbryant@emeryville.org X
City of Oakland City Administrator Ed Reiskin 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Oakland, CA 94612 cityadministratorsoffice@oaklandca.gov X X

City of Oakland
Assistant Dir. Public Works 

Agency
Richard Battersby 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Oakland, CA 94612 RBattersby@oaklandca.gov X

City of Oakland Dir. of Planning & Building William  Gilchrist 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Oakland, CA 94612 wgilchrist@oaklandca.gov X
City of Richmond City Mgr.  Laura Snideman 450 Civic Center Plaza # 2, Richmond, CA 94804 laura_snideman@ci.richmond.ca X X
City of Richmond Public Works Mgr. Joe Leach 450 Civic Center Plaza Richmond, CA 94804 joe_leach@ci.richmond.ca.us X
City of Richmond Dir. of Planning and Building Richard Mitchell 450 Civic Center Plaza - 2nd Floor Richmond, CA 94804 Richard_Mitchell@ci.richmond.ca.us X

City of San Leandro City Mgr. Fran  Robustelli 835 E 14th St, San Leandro, CA 94577 frobustelli@sanleandro.org X X
City of San Leandro Public Works Dir. Debbie  Pollart 14200 Chapman Rd San Leandro, CA 94578 dpollart@sanleandro.org X
City of San Leandro Planning Mgr. Andrew  Mogensen 835 E 14th St, San Leandro, CA 94577 amogensen@sanleandro.org X

City of San Pablo City Mgr. Matt Rodriguez 1000 Gateway Avenue San Pablo, CA 94806 mattr@sanpabloca.gov X X

City of San Pablo Public Works Dir. and City 
Engineer

Jill Mercurio 1000 Gateway Avenue San Pablo, CA 94806 JillM@sanpabloca.gov X

City of San Pablo Associate Planner Sandra Marquez 1000 Gateway Avenue San Pablo, CA 94806 SandraM@sanpabloca.gov X
Ciy of Piedmont City Administrator Sara Lillevand 120 Vista Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611 slillevand@piedmont.ca.gov X X
Ciy of Piedmont  Dir. of Public Works, Daniel Gonzales 120 Vista Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611 dgonzales@piedmont.ca.gov X
Ciy of Piedmont Dir. of Planning & Building Kevin  Jackson 120 Vista Avenue Piedmont, CA 94611 kjackson@piedmont.ca.gov X

Contra Costa County County Administrator Monica Nino 1025 Escobar Street 4th Floor Martinez, CA 94553 Monica.Nino@cao.cccounty.us X X
Contra Costa County Public Works Dir. Brian M.  Balbas 255 Glacier Drive Martinez, CA 94553 admin@pw.cccounty.us X
Contra Costa County Planning Mgr. John Kopchik 30 Muir Road Martinez, CA 94553 john.kopchik@dcd.cccounty.us X

Addressee List for Notice of Intent (NOI)
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